OP \$290.00 5192901

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM480246

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Security Agreement

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Stampede Meat, Inc.		06/29/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ING Capital LLC, as agent
Street Address:	Two Lincoln Centre, 5420 LBJ Freeway
City:	Dallas
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75240
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5192901	CRO-MAGNON
Registration Number:	4202007	MISSION HILL BISTRO
Registration Number:	4592035	MISSION HILL BISTRO
Registration Number:	4483635	SILVER BIRCH FARMS
Registration Number:	3089982	STAMPEDE
Serial Number:	87047737	CRO-MAGNON BEEF STEAK
Serial Number:	87708911	CRO-MAGNON DRIED BEEF STEAK
Serial Number:	87559800	CRO-MAGNON DRIED CHICKEN
Serial Number:	87559808	CRO-MAGNON DRIED TURKEY
Serial Number:	87766086	PRIME HOUSE DIRECT EXPRESS
Serial Number:	87766106	THE FINEST QUALITY PRIME HOUSE DIRECT EX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

900456726

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: emily.klump@clarivate.com

Correspondent Name: Gregory T. Pealer

Address Line 1: 111 West Monroe Street
Address Line 2: Chapman and Cutler LLP
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

REEL: 006369 FRAME: 0852

TRADEMARK

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Emily Klump
SIGNATURE:	/Emily Klump/
DATE SIGNED:	07/02/2018
Total Attachments: 7	
source=StampedeMeat#page1.tif	
source=StampedeMeat#page2.tif	
source=StampedeMeat#page3.tif	
source=StampedeMeat#page4.tif	
source=StampedeMeat#page5.tif	
source=StampedeMeat#page6.tif	
source=StampedeMeat#page7.tif	

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Trademark Security Agreement") is made this 29th day of June, 2018, by and among STAMPEDE MEAT, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), and ING CAPITALLLC ("ING"), in its capacity as agent for the Lender Group (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Term Loan Credit Agreement dated as of June 29, 2018 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") by and among STAMPEDE MEAT, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Borrower"), the Guarantors party thereto, the lenders party thereto as "Lenders" (each of such Lenders, together with its successors and permitted assigns, is referred to hereinafter as a "Lender"), and Agent, the Lender Group has agreed to make certain financial accommodations available to Borrower from time to time pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof; and

WHEREAS, the members of the Lender Group are willing to make the financial accommodations to Borrower as provided for in the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall have executed and delivered to Agent, for the benefit of Lender Group, that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of June 29, 2018 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Agent, for the benefit of Lender Group, this Trademark Security Agreement;

Now, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

SECTION L. DEFINED TERMS.

All initially capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Guaranty and Security Agreement or, if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement, and this Trademark Security Agreement shall be subject to the rules of construction set forth in Section 1(b) of the Guaranty and Security Agreement, which rules of construction are incorporated herein by this reference, nunatis nutandis.

Trickeniark Security Agreement 4840-7614-1675 v.4.docx 4276842

SECTION 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL.

Grantor hereby unconditionally grants to Agent, for the benefit each member of the Lender Group, to secure the Secured Obligations, a continuing security interest (referred to in this Trademark Security Agreement as the "Security Interest") in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):

- (a) all of its Trademarks and Trademark Intellectual Property Licenses to which it is a party including those registered and applied for Trademarks referred to on Schedule I;
- (b) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each Trademark Intellectual Property License; and
- (c) all products and proceeds (as that term is defined in the Code) of the foregoing, including any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or any Trademarks exclusively licensed under any Intellectual Property License, including right to receive any damages, (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, or (iii) right to receive license fees, royalties, and other compensation under any Trademark Intellectual Property License.

SECTION 3. SECURITY FOR SECURED OBLIGATIONS.

This Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Interest created hereby secures the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, whether now existing or arising hereafter. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Trademark Security Agreement secures the payment of all amounts which constitute part of the Secured Obligations and would be owed by Grantor to Agent, the other members of the Lender Group, or any of them, whether or not they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of an Insolvency Proceeding involving Grantor or any other Grantor as defined in the Guaranty and Security Agreement.

SECTION 4. SECURITY AGREEMENT.

The Security Interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Group, pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. To the extent there is any inconsistency between this Trademark Security Agreement and the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the Guaranty and Security Agreement shall control.

SECTION 5. AUTHORIZATION TO SUPPLEMENT.

If any Grantor shall obtain rights to any new trademarks, the provisions of this Trademark Security Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. Grantor shall give notice in writing to Agent with respect to any such new trademarks or renewal or extension of any trademark registration in the manner required by the Guaranty and Security Agreement. Without limiting Grantor's obligations under this Section, Grantor hereby authorizes Agent unilaterally to modify this Trademark Security Agreement by amending Schedule I to include any such new trademark rights of Grantor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Trademark Security Agreement or amend Schedule I shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from Agent's continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on Schedule I.

SECTION 6. COUNTERPARTS.

This Trademark Security Agreement is a Loan Document. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties on separate counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one and the same Trademark Security Agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall be equally as effective as delivery of an executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission also shall deliver an original executed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement but the failure to deliver an original executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability, and binding effect of this Trademark Security Agreement.

SECTION 7. CHOICE OF LAW AND VENUE AND JURY TRIAL WAIVER.

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS REGARDING CHOICE OF LAW AND VENUE AND JURY TRIAL WAIVER SET FORTH IN SECTION 25 OF THE GUARANTY AND SECURITY AGREEMENT, AND SUCH PROVISIONS ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY THIS REFERENCE, MUTATIS MUTANDIS.

[signature page follows]

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

GRANTOR:

Title: Managing Director

Name: Pamela Beal Title: Vice President

(Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

GRANTOR:

STAMPEDE MEAT, INC.

Title: President and CEO

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

AGENT:

ING CAPIDAL LLO

By:...

Name Above W. Lampsed

Tile: Managing Director

Name: Pamela Beai

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

SCHEBULE I TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS/APPLICATIONS

COUNTRY	Mark	REGISTRATION NO.	REG DATE
USA	CRO-Magnon	5,192,901	April 25, 2017
USA	Mission Hill Bistro	4,202,007	September 4, 2012
USA	Mission Hill Bistro	4,592,035	August 26, 2014
USA	Silver Birch Farms	4,483,635	February 18, 2014
USA	Stampede	3,089,982	May 9, 2006
COUNTRY	Mark	APPLICATION NO.	APP DATE
USA	CRO-Magnon Beef Steak	87,047,737	5/24/2016
USA	CRO-Magnon Dried Beef Steak	87,708,911	12/5/2017
USA	CRO-Magnon Dried Chicken	87,559,800	8/8/2017
USA	CRO-Magnon Dried Turkey	87,559,808	8/8/2017
USA	Prime House Direct Express	87,766,086	1/23/2018
USA	The Finest Quality Prime House Direct Express Meat Purveyors	87,766,106	1/23/2018

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 12-11)
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(les):	2. Name and address of receiving party(les) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?		
Stampede Meat, Inc.	Name: ING Capital LLC, as agent		
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	Street Address: Two Lincoln Centre, 5420 LBJ Freeway City: Dallas		
◯ Corporation- State Delaware	State: TX		
Other	Country: USA Zip: 75246		
Citizenship (see guidelines)	Individual(s) Citizenship		
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes X No.	Association Citizenship		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s)	Partnership Citizenship		
Execution Date(s) June 29, 2018	Limited Partnership Citizenship		
Assignment Merger	Corporation Citizenship		
:	Other LLC Citizenship Delaware If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic		
Security Agreement Change of Name Other	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) See Schedule I C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See Schedule I Additional sheet(s) attached? [X] Yes		
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Gregory T. Pealer	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Internal Address: Chapman and Culter LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$		
Street Address: 111 West Monroe Street	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed		
Oily <u>Chicago</u>	8. Payment Information:		
State Ellinois Zip 60603			
Phone Number: 312-845-2955	Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name		
Docket Number: 4270542			
Email Address pealer@chapman.com			
9. Signature: Jor Chap	man and Culler LLP June 29, 2018		
Signature	Date		
Gregory T. Pealer, Senior Paralegal	Total number of pages including cover 7 sheet, attachments, and document.		
Name of Person Signing	***************************************		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0148, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1459, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARK REEL: 006369 FRAME: 0860

RECORDED: 07/02/2018